

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

In the Matter of James R. Britton and Patricia F. Britton

Case No. 2020-0029

**DISCRETIONARY APPEAL PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT
RULE 7 FROM DECISION OF THE
10th CIRCUIT – FAMILY DIVISION – BRENTWOOD**

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

**William F. Gramer, Esq. (Bar No. 18517)
Pamela A. Peterson, Esq. (Bar No. 11020)
DEVINE, MILLIMET & BRANCH,
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION
111 Amherst Street
Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 669-1000**

**Oral Argument by:
Pamela A. Peterson, Esq.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 19

ARGUMENT 21

I. MR. BRITTON IS NOT ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT FOR OVER THIRTY YEARS OF ALIMONY PAYMENTS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PARTIES’ PERMANENT DIVORCE STIPULATION..... 21

a. Mr. Britton knowingly waived the three year limitation under the 1983 version of RSA 458:19 when he signed the parties’ permanent stipulation with full knowledge of existing law, agreed to make the alimony provision effective January 1, 1986, then paid alimony for the next thirty years and reaffirmed his obligation to pay by further stipulation in 2016..... 22

b. Mr. Britton’s argument for reimbursement is further barred by the equitable doctrine of laches. 24

c. Mr. Britton is not entitled to a credit toward alimony for property given to Mrs. Britton years after their divorce..... 26

d. The trial court has the discretion to renew alimony retroactively thus negating any claim for reimbursement or credit. 28

II.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY HELD MR. BRITTON IN CONTEMPT OF THE 2016 STIPULATION AND ORDER AND AWARDED REASONABLE ATTORNEY’S FEES.....	29	
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION TO DENY MR. BRITTON’S REQUEST TO TERMINATE ALIMONY AND IN GRANTING MRS. BRITTON’S MOTION TO RENEW.	31	
	a.	Mrs. Britton’s request to renew alimony was properly before the court and Mr. Britton had a full and fair opportunity to present his case in opposition.	31
	b.	The 2019 version of RSA 458:19 is not applicable to the parties’ 1985 divorce decree.	32
	c.	The trial court did not err in reviewing Mr. Britton’s request to terminate and Mrs. Britton’s request to renew alimony under the “justice requires” standard set forth in the 1983 version of RSA 458:19.	34
	d.	The evidence before the trial court supports its finding that Mrs. Britton demonstrated a continuing need for alimony and that Mr. Britton has an ability to pay. ...	35
	CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF	38	
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	39	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of Morin</i> , 140 N.H. 515 (1995)	31
<i>Berube v. Belhumeur</i> , 139 N.H. 562 (1995).....	31
<i>Chandler v. Bishop</i> , 142 N.H. 404 (1997).....	31
<i>Henry v. Henry</i> , 129 N.H. 159 (1987).....	23, 33, 36
<i>In re Baby K.</i> , 143 N.H. 201 (1998)	31
<i>In re Birmingham</i> , 154 N.H. 51 (2006).....	21
<i>In re Doherty</i> , 168 N.H. 694 (2016).....	21
<i>In re Kempton</i> , 167 N.H. 785 (2015)	31
<i>In the Matter of Goldman & Elliott</i> , 151 N.H. 770 (2005)	34
<i>In the Matter of Lyon and Lyon</i> , 166 N.H. 315 (2014)	35
<i>Kenick and Bailey</i> , 156 N.H. 356 (2007)	34
<i>Laflamme v. Laflamme</i> , 144 N.H. 524 (1999).....	34, 35, 37
<i>Morphy v. Morphy</i> , 112 N.H. 507 (1972)	29, 36
<i>Premier Capital v. Skaltsis</i> , 155 N.H. 110 (2007)	24
<i>Stritch v. Stritch</i> , 106 N.H. 409 (1965)	37
<i>Taylor v. Taylor</i> , 108 N.H. 193 (1967)	36
<i>Thayer v. Town of Tilton</i> , 151 N.H. 483 (2004).....	25
<i>Vermont National Bank v. Taylor</i> , 122 N.H. 442 (1982)	31
<i>Village Green Condominium Ass'n v. Hodges</i> , 167 N.H. 497 (2015)...	22, 24
<i>Walker v. Walker</i> , 133 N.H. 413 (1990).....	21, 28, 29

Statutes

RSA 458:19 (1983).....	28, 29, 34, 35
RSA 458:19 (2019).....	32, 33

RSA 458:14 (2004).....	21
RSA 458:32 (2004).....	21
RSA 458:51 (2018).....	29
RSA 458-C:7, II (2009).....	21
Chapter 310:6 of the Laws of 2018	33
